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Opioid Treatment Networks (OTN) were 
developed to provide treatment and 
medication to individuals with Opioid Use 
Disorder in Washington State. 

Organizations include: 
•	 Emergency departments
•	 Jails
•	 Syringe exchanges
•	 Shelter
•	 Fire department

OTNs initiate medication treatment for Opioid Use 
Disorder with identified individuals and make referrals to 
community providers for ongoing care. 

OTNs may offer all FDA-approved medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder: Buprenorphine; Methadone; 
and Naltrexone.



OTN Locations

Benton County Corrections Department 2

Capital Recovery Center 3

Downtown Emergency Services Center 4

Family Health Center 5

Franklin County Jail        6

Harboview Medical Center 7

Kitsap County Jail 8

Klickitat Valley Health 9

MultiCare Deaconness Hospital 10

PeaceHealth Southwest 11

SCORE Jail 12

Summit Pacific Medical Center 14

Swedish Health Services 14

Tacoma Fire Department 15

Each of the locations above have 
the following:
• Initiation Site
• Medication Treatment Site
• Prescription Option(s)



2

Benton County Corrections Department
7122 W. Okanogan Place, Bldg. B Kennewick, WA 99336

Initiation Site:
Lt. Joshua Combs

(509) 460-4926
joshua.combs@co.benton.wa.us

Lisa Small
(509) 735-6555
Lisa.Small@co.benton.wa.us

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Ideal Options

1500 W Court St. 
Pasco, WA 99301
(877) 522-1275

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

mailto:joshua.combs%40co.benton.wa.us?subject=
mailto:Lisa.Small%40co.benton.wa.us?subject=
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Capital Recovery Center
1011 10th Ave. SE Olympia, WA 98501

Initiation Site:
Ryan Herrington, MD
Medical Director

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Ideal Option

205B Lilly Rd NE Ste. B 
Olympia, WA 98506

Jeff Allgaier, MD, 
President and CEO

(877) 522-1275
jeffallgaier@idealoption.net 

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Valley View Health Center
3775 Martin Way E Ste. A 
Olympia, WA 98506

Charlotte Clark-Neitzel, MD
(360) 236-7166
cneitzel@vhc.org 

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine 

Evergreen Treatment Services
6700 Martin Way E Ste. 117 
Olympia, WA 98516

David Beck, MD 
(360) 413-6910
dbeck@evergreentx.org 

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Medtriq Treatment Center
1000 Kresky Ave. #5 
Centralia, WA 98531 
(360) 528-0563

309 Market St. 
Aberdeen, WA 98520 
(253) 666-6780

AJ Shergill, DO, Medical Director
a.shergill@medtriq.com

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Northwest Integrated Health
5929 Westgate Blvd. 
Tacoma, WA 98406 

Asif Khan, MD, 
CEO 

(253) 503-0226 
akhan@nwih.org

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

mailto:jeffallgaier%40idealoption.net?subject=
mailto:cneitzel%40vhc.org?subject=
mailto:dbeck%40evergreentx.org?subject=
mailto:a.shergill%40medtriq.com?subject=
mailto:akhan%40nwih.org?subject=
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Downtown Emergency Services Center
515 3rd Ave. Seattle, WA 98104

Initiation Site:
April Gerard

(206) 464-6454 ext. 4193
agerard@desc.org

Jeremy Hoog
(206) 464-6454 ext. 4193
jhoog@desc.org

Medication Treatment Site(s):
216 James Drop-In Center

216 James St.
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-1570

DESC Shelters
517 3rd Ave.
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-1570

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Hobson Clinic
2121 S Plum St. 
Seattle, WA 98144
(206) 441-3043

mailto:agerard%40desc.org?subject=
mailto:jhoog%40desc.org?subject=
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Family Health Center
1003 Koala Ave. Omak, WA 98941

Initiation Site: 
Briana Pardo

(509) 422-1914
bpardo@fhc.us

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Family Health Center Twisp

541 2nd Ave. 
Twisp, WA 98856
Mail address: PO Box 1340 
Okanogan, WA 98841
(509) 997-2011

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Family Health Center Brewster
525 Jay Ave. NW 
Brewster, WA 98812
(509) 689-3455

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Family Health Center Bridgeport
1015 Columbia Ave. 
Bridgeport, WA 98813
(509) 686-0603

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Family Health Center Tonasket
106 N Whitcomb Ave. 
Tonasket, WA 98855
(509) 486-0114

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

mailto:bpardo%40fhc.us?subject=
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Franklin County Jail
8508 W. Gage Blvd Suite A101, Kennewick, WA 99336

Initiation Site: 
Comd. Stephen Sultemeier

(509)792-4439
ssultemeier@franklincountywa.
gov

Sara Williams
otn@franklincountywa.gov

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Ideal Option

1500 W Court St.
Pasco, WA 99301
(877) 522-1275

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

mailto:ssultemeier%40franklincountywa.gov?subject=
mailto:ssultemeier%40franklincountywa.gov?subject=
mailto:otn%40franklincountywa.gov?subject=


7

Harborview Medical Center
325 9th Ave. Seattle, WA 98104

Initiation Site: 
Elsa Tamru

(206) 744-2332
tamru@uw.edu

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Harborview Medical Center

325 9th Ave. 
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 744-2332

mailto:tamru%40uw.edu?subject=
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Kitsap County Jail
614 Division St. MS #33 Port Orchard, WA 98366

Initiation Site: 
Chief Penelope Sapp

(360) 337-4514
psapp@co.kitsap.wa.us

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Peninsula Community Health 
Services

320 South Kitsap Blvd. 
Port Orchard, WA 98366

Contact: Anthony Lyon-Loftus
(360) 377-3776
aelyonloftus@pchsweb.org

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

mailto:psapp%40co.kitsap.wa.us?subject=
mailto:aelyonloftus%40pchsweb.org?subject=
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Klickitat Valley Health
310 S Roosevelt Goldendale, WA 98620

Initiation Site: 
Penny Andress

(509) 772-2735
plandress@kvhealth.net

Annie Stone
(509) 773-4017
astone@kvhealth.net

James Tuning
(509) 773-4017
jtuning@kvhealth.net

Chris Twohy, SUDP
(509) 773-4017
ctwohy@kvhealth.net

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Klickitat Valley Health Family 
Medicine

317 Sanders Way 
Goldendale, WA 98620

Contact: Penny Andress
(509) 772-2735
plandress@kvhealth.net

James Tuning
(509) 773-4017
jtuning@kvhealth.net

Chris Twohy, SUDP
(509) 773-4017
ctwohy@kvhealth.net

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

mailto:plandress%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:astone%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:jtuning%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:ctwohy%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:plandress%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:jtuning%40kvhealth.net?subject=
mailto:ctwohy%40kvhealth.net?subject=
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MultiCare Deaconess Hospital
800 W 5th Ave. Spokane, WA 99204

Initiation Site:
Debbie Waltman

(509) 473-7148
Debbie.waltman@multicare.org

Dr. Lora Jasman
(509) 342-3304
Lora.jasman@multicare.org

Medication Treatment Site(s):
MultiCare Rockwood Clinic

400 E 5th Ave. 
Spokane, WA 99202

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

mailto:Debbie.waltman%40multicare.org?subject=
mailto:Lora.jasman%40multicare.org?subject=
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PeaceHealth Southwest
400 NE Mother Joseph Place Vancouver, WA 98664

Initiation Site: 
Jaimee Maves

(360) 514-2608
jmaves@peacehealth.org

Lawrence Neville
(360) 514-2002
lneville@peacehealth.org

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Lifeline Connections

1601 E Fourth Plain Blvd. 
Bldg. 17 Ste. A212 
Vancouver, WA 98661

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

mailto:jmaves%40peacehealth.org?subject=
mailto:lneville%40peacehealth.org?subject=
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SCORE Jail
20817 17th Ave. S Des Moines, WA 98198

Initiation Site: 
Lt. Jeff Gepner

(206) 257-6216
jgepner@scorejail.org

Tela Sigsworth, HSA 
(206) 257-6276
Tela.sigsworth@wellpath.us

Rita Whitman, FNPC
(206) 257-6275
rwhitman@wellpath.us

SCORE Jail Medical
Main Line
(206) 257-6275

Ideal Option
(206) 257-6288

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Sound Integrated Health, 

3640 S. Cedar St., Suite M.
Tacoma, WA 98057

405 S. 4th St. 
Renton, WA 98310

4060 Wheaton Way, Suite G.
Bremerton, WA 98310

Ideal Option
1-360-200-6765

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone
Methadone

Evergreen Treatment Services 

ETS-Seattle
1700 Airport Way S. 
Seattle, WA 98134
(206) 223-3644

ETS-SKCC South King County 
Clinic-Renton

1412 SW. 43rd. St., Suite 140
Renton, WA 98057
(425) 264-0750

ETS-SSC South Sound Clinic-
Olympia

6700 Martin Way E., Suite 117
Olympia, WA 98156
(360) 413-6910

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

mailto:jgepner%40scorejail.org?subject=
mailto:Tela.sigsworth%40wellpath.us?subject=
mailto:rwhitman%40wellpath.us?subject=
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Summit Pacific Medical Center
600 E Main St. Elma, WA 98541

Initiation Site:
Elizabeth Hindbaugh

(360) 346-2346
elizabeth.hindbaugh@sp.mc.org

Dr. Shawn Andrews
(360) 346-2222
shawna@sp-mc.org

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Summit Pacific Wellness

600 E Main St. 
Elma, WA 98541
(360) 346-2222

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Northwest Indian Treatment 
Center

308 E Young St. 
Elma, WA 98541
(360) 482-2674 

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Lifeline Connections
311 S. I. St. 
Aberdeen, WA 98520
(360) 787-9319

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Grays Harbor Treatment 
Solutions

516 E. 1st. 
Aberdeen, WA 98520
(360) 743-4610

Prescription Option(s):
Methadone

mailto:elizabeth.hindbaugh%40sp.mc.org?subject=
mailto:shawna%40sp-mc.org?subject=
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Swedish Health Services
21601 76th Ave. W. Edmonds, WA 98026

Initiation Site: 
Huynh Chhor

(206) 708-5988
huynh.chhor@swedish.org

Julie Phillips
(206) 919-7838
julie.phillips@swedish.org

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Ideal Option 

3624 Colby Ave. B 
Everett, WA 98201 

Bryce Kelly
(509) 551-1735
brycekelly@idealoption.net 

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

Ideal Option Mountlake Terrace 
22000 64th Ave. W Ste. 2F
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine

mailto:huynh.chhor%40swedish.org?subject=
mailto:julie.phillips%40swedish.org?subject=
mailto:brycekelly%40idealoption.net?subject=
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Tacoma Fire Department
901 Fawcett Ave. Tacoma, WA 98402

Initiation Site: 
Laura Morris, TFD Manager

Office: (253) 591-5201 
Cell: (253) 250-1263
lmorris@cityoftacoma.org 

TFD CARES Treatment Unit
(253) 534-8734

Medication Treatment Site(s):
Rafael Medical Clinic 

3716 Pacific Ave. Ste. E 
Tacoma, WA 98418
(253) 474-5141

Prescription Option(s):
Buprenorphine
Vivitrol
Naltrexone

mailto:lmorris%40cityoftacoma.org?subject=
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